UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): May 3, 2024

Nasdaq, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

Emerging Growth Company □

001-38855 (Commission File Number) 52-1165937 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

151 W. 42nd Street, New York, New York (Address of principal executive offices)

10036 (Zip code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: +1 212 401 8700

No change since last report (Former Name or Address, If Changed Since Last Report)

	k the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is in ving provisions:	ntended to simultaneously satisfy the fil	ing obligation of the registrant under any of the	
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)			
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))			
		Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule	e 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 0	CFR 240.13e-4(c))	
	•	the 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 of Trading Symbol(s)	CFR 240.13e-4(c)) Name of each exchange on which registered	
Secur	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule ities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:	Trading	Name of each exchange	
Secur	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule ities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act: Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered	
Secur	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule rities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act: Title of each class Common Stock, \$0.01 par value per share	Trading Symbol(s) NDAQ	Name of each exchange on which registered The Nasdaq Stock Market	
Secur	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule rities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act: Title of each class Common Stock, \$0.01 par value per share 4.500% Senior Notes due 2032	Trading Symbol(s) NDAQ NDAQ32	Name of each exchange on which registered The Nasdaq Stock Market The Nasdaq Stock Market	

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any

new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \Box

Item 8.01. Other Events.

On May 3, 2024, Nasdaq, Inc. (the "Company") filed a prospectus supplement (the "Resale Prospectus Supplement") to its previously filed automatic shelf registration statement on Form S-3 (File No. 333-279011) registering the resale of up to 85,608,414 shares of the Company's common stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Shares"), which may be used by the selling stockholder identified therein to resell the Shares covered thereby.

The Company is filing this Current Report on Form 8-K for the purpose of filing the legal opinion as to the validity of the Shares in connection with the Resale Prospectus Supplement.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No.	Exhibit Description
5.1	Opinion of Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz.
23.1	Consent of Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz (included in Exhibit 5.1).
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File – the cover page XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: May 3, 2024 NASDAQ, INC.

By: /s/ John A. Zecca

Name: John A. Zecca

Title: Executive Vice President and Chief Legal Officer

-3-

[Letterhead of Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz]

May 3, 2024

Nasdaq, Inc. 151 West 42nd Street New York, NY 10036

Re: Prospectus Supplement to Registration Statement on Form S-3

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We have acted as special outside counsel to Nasdaq, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), in connection with the filing of a prospectus supplement (the "Prospectus Supplement") to the registration statement on Form S-3 (File No. 333-279011) (the "Registration Statement"), relating to 85,608,414 shares of the Company's common stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Shares") which may be sold from time to time by the selling stockholder named in the Prospectus Supplement.

In rendering this opinion, we have examined and relied on (a) the Registration Statement, (b) the prospectus of the Company, dated April 30, 2024, which forms a part of and is included in the Registration Statement (the "Base Prospectus"), (c) the prospectus supplement, dated May 3, 2024, relating to the resale of the Shares (together with the Base Prospectus, the "Prospectus"), in the form filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") pursuant to Rule 424(b)(7) under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), (d) a copy of certain resolutions of the Board of Directors of the Company (the "Board of Directors") relating to the registration of the Shares, (e) the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Company, as in effect as of the date hereof, and (f) the By-Laws of the Company, as in effect as of the date hereof.

We have examined and relied on originals or copies certified or otherwise identified to our satisfaction of such documents, corporate records, certificates of the Company or public officials and other instruments as we have deemed necessary or appropriate for the purposes of this opinion letter. We have also conducted such investigations of fact and law as we have deemed necessary or advisable for purposes of this letter. In making such examination and rendering the opinion set forth below, we have assumed without verification (a) the authenticity of original documents and the genuineness of all signatures; (b) each natural person signing any document reviewed by us had the legal capacity to do so; (c) each person signing in a representative capacity any document reviewed by us had authority to sign in such capacity; (d) the conformity to the originals of all documents submitted to us as copies; and (e) the truth, accuracy and completeness of the information, representations and warranties contained in the agreements, records, documents, instruments and certificates we have reviewed.

Based upon and subject to the foregoing examination and in reliance thereon, and subject to the qualifications, assumptions and limitations set forth in this opinion letter, we are of the opinion that the Shares are validly issued, fully paid and non-assessable.

This opinion is subject to the effects of (a) bankruptcy, insolvency, fraudulent conveyance, fraudulent transfer, voidable transfer, reorganization, liquidation, moratorium or other similar laws relating to or affecting the rights or remedies of creditors generally, (b) the application of general principles of equity (regardless of whether enforcement is considered in a proceeding in equity or at law) and (c) an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing. Furthermore, the manner in which any particular issue relating to this opinion would be treated in any actual court case would depend in part on facts and circumstances particular to the case and would also depend on how the court involved choose to exercise the wide discretionary authority generally available to it.

We are members of the Bar of the State of New York, and we have not considered, and we express no opinion as to, any law other than the Delaware General Corporation Law (including the statutory provisions and all applicable provisions of the Delaware Constitution and reported judicial decisions interpreting the foregoing) as in effect on the date hereof.

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ

May 3, 2024 Page 2

This opinion letter speaks only as of its date and is delivered in accordance with the requirements of Item 601(b)(5) of Regulation S-K under the Securities Act. We hereby consent to the filing of this opinion letter as Exhibit 5.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K relating to the Shares, which is incorporated by reference in the Registration Statement. In addition, we consent to the use of our name in the prospectus supplement forming a part of the Registration Statement under the caption "Legal Matters." In giving such consent, we do not concede that we are within the category of persons whose consent is required under Section 7 of the Securities Act or the rules and regulations of the SEC thereunder.

Very truly yours, /s/ Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz